Exhibit A to the Second Amended Lease is replaced by the attached Amended Exhibit A  

SECTION 6.1 TENANT IMPROVEMENT WORK 

The First and Second Sentences of the Second Paragraph of this section shall be revised to state: 

City agrees to contribute the total sum of Two Million Nine Hundred and Seventy Thousand, Five Hundred and 
Ninety Four Dollars ($2,970,594.00) (the “Allowance”) toward the cost of the Tenant Improvement Work.  If 
any monies are reimbursed to Tenant under the Lease (or any prior lease for the Premises), those monies shall 
be counted towards the Allowance. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

[...]

approval of any federal, state or local regulatory authority with jurisdiction over the Premises or 
Tenant's use hereunder, and nothing herein shall limit Tenant's obligation to obtain all such 
regulatory approvals at no cost to the City. 

City agrees to contribute the sum of Four Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars 
($410,000.00) (the "Allowance") toward the cost of the Tenant Improvement Work. The Parties 
acknowledge that the Allowance is to be allocated between 35 and 45 Onondaga Avenue for a 
single licensed general contractor performing a single project at both locations.

[...]

later than thiity (30) days following City's receipt of the Draw Request. Upon receipt of the 
payment from City, Tenant shall promptly use the funds to pay the contractor for the work to the 
extent not previously paid by Tenant. 

Tenant may use the Allowance for the following: (i) up to Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) for the cost of preparing design and construction documents for the Tenant 
Improvements, (ii) hard costs in connection with the construction of the Tenant Improvements, 
(iii) up to Forty Thousand Dollars ($40,000.00) for third party construction management fees

[...]

Systems, and (e) in accordance with any applicable Building Rules and Regulations (as defined 
in Section 22 (Rules and Regulations)) and all applicable laws, rules and regulations. lfthe cost 
of any repairs or replacements that are required to be made by Tenant pursuant to this Section is 
estimated to cost in excess of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), Tenant shall provide City 
not less than ten ( I 0) business clays' prior written notice of the commencement of any work in 
connection therewith. Tenant hereby waives all rights to make repairs at City's expense under 
Sections 1941 and 1942 of the California Civil Code or under any similar law, statute or

[...]

If Tenant retains possession of any portion of the Premises after the expiration or the 
earlier termination of this Lease, then unless City expressly agrees to the holdover in writing, 
Tenant shall pay City, on a month-to-month basis Base Rent equal to one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the latest Base Rent payable by Tenant hereunder prior to such expiration, 
together with an amount estimated by City for the monthly Additional Charges payable under 
this Lease, and shall otherwise be on the terms and conditions herein specified so far as

[...]

(j) City may conduct random audits of Tenant to ascertain its compliance 
with HCAO. Tenant agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits. 

(k} If Tenant is exempt from the HCAO when this Lease is executed because 
its amount is less than Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000) for nonprofits, but Tenant later enters into an agreement or agreements that cause 
Tenant's aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 
($75,000), all the agreements shall be thereafter subject to the HCAO. This obligation arises on 
the effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements between 
Tenant and the Contracting Depa11ment to be equal to or greater than Seventy-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($75,000) in the fiscal year. 

28.42 Notification of Limitations on Contributions 

Through its execution of this Lease, Tenant acknowledges that it is familiar with 
Section 1 . I 26 of the San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which prohibits